SYLVIA TORRES-GUILLÉN (SBN 164835) storres-guillen@aclusocal.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC. SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5220 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299 DEC 2 0 2019 5 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 6 JAMES E. BROWN, Assistant County Counsel (SBN 162579) KELLY A. MORAN, Deputy County Counsel (SBN 267147) 3960 Orange Street, Suite 500 Riverside, CA 92501-3674 Telephone: (951) 955-6300 Facsimile: (951) 955-6363 MOY Email: Jebbrown@rivco.org Kmoran@rivco.org 10 Attorneys for Defendants, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE; MARK HAKE, 11 AND BRYCE HULSTROM S 12 Additional counsel on following page 13 SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 14 **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - JUVENILE COURT** 15 [PROPOSED] ORDER OF THE 16 SIGMA BETA XI, INC.; ANDREW JUVENILE COURT AUTHORIZING M., by and through his next friend DENISE M., on behalf of himself and ACCESS TO JUVENILE NAMES AND 17 CONTACT INFORMATION BY AB all others similarly situated; JACOB DATA TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF 18 T., by and through his next friend HEATHER T., on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; J.F. THE CLASS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN THE FEDERAL 19 by and through her next friend CINDY **ACTION** 20 MCCONNELL, on behalf of herself Presiding Judge: Hon. Judith C. and all others similarly situated, 21 Clark Plaintiffs, Case No. SWJ1900571 22 v. 23 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE; MARK 24 HAKE, Chief of the Riverside County Probation Department, in his official capacity; BRYCE HULSTROM, Chief 25 Deputy of the Riverside County Probation Department, in his official 26 capacity, 27 Defendants. 28

[PROPOSED] ORDER OF THE JUVENILE COURT

1	LINNEA L. NELSON (SBN 278960)	MOE KESHAVARZI (SBN 223759)
2	lnelson@aclunc.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	mkeshavarzi@sheppardmullin.com ANDREA N. FEATHERS (SBN 287188)
3	UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.	afeathers(a)sheppardmullin.com SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
4	39 Drumm St. San Francisco, CA 94111	HAMPTON LLP A Limited Liability Partnership
5	Telephone: (415) 621-2493	Including Professional Corporations 333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor
6	DAVID LOY (SBN 229235) davidloy@aclusandiego.org	333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-1422 Telephone: (213) 620-1780
7	MELISSA DELEON (SBN 272792)	Facsimile: (213) 620-1398
8	mdeleon@aclusandiego.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	MICHAEL HARRIS (SBN 118234)
	UNION FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES	mharris@youthlaw.org NATIONAL CENTER FOR
9	P.O. Box 87131 San Diego, CA 92138-7131	YOUTH LAW 405 14th Street, 15th Floor
10	San Diego, CA 92138-7131 Telephone: (619) 398-4489 Facsimile: (619) 232-0036	Oakland, CA 94612
11	1 desimile. (013) 232 0030	Telephone: (510) 835-8098 Facsimile: (410) 835-8099
12		VICTOR LEUNG (SBN 268590)
13		vleung@aclusocal.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
14		FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
		CALIFORNIA, INC.
15		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017
		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219
15 16		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25		1313 W. 8th Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone: (213) 977-5219 Facsimile: (213) 977-5299

## TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD HEREIN:

Hearings on the Joint Stipulation and Petition filed by Plaintiffs Sigma Beta Xi, Inc., Jacob T., J.F., and Andrew M., and Defendants County of Riverside (the "County"), Mark Hake and Bryce Hulstrom (together, the "Parties") took place before the Honorable Judith C. Clark, Superior Court Judge of Riverside County – Southwest Juvenile Court on October 21, 2019, November 6, 2019, and December 6, 2019. After considering the papers filed jointly by the Parties, oral argument, and the Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement issued by the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal, United States District Judge of the Central District of California, in *Sigma Beta Xi, Inc, v. County of Riverside*, Case No. 5:18-cv-01399-JGB-JEM (the "Federal Action") on August 26, 2019,

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that:

In accordance with Section XVI of the Parties' Settlement Agreement, AB Data shall be permitted access to the names and contact information for all youth who were referred to or have participated in the YAT Program to provide notice of the settlement to Class Members, subject to the following conditions: 1) the names and contact information for the aforementioned youth may only be used for the limited purpose of providing notice of the settlement to the class members in the Federal Action; 2) the information cannot be provided by AB Data to any other entity except as necessary to effectuate mailing the notice to the class members in the Federal Action, e.g., AB Data may indirectly share the information with the United States Postal Service to effectuate delivery of the notice to the class members; and 3) the information cannot be sold, shared, or disseminated in any other way by AB Data. IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: Dec. 13, 2019

HON. JUDITH C. CLARK